

POCSO Case No. 35 of 2025

Order No. 05,
Dated : 12-08-2025.

Accused Bharat Barman is produced virtually from the correctional home. Accused Ganesh Barman and Lakshmi Kanta Barman on C/B are present by filing hazira.

Ld. Special P.P and Ld. Defence Counsel are present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused files a petition praying for bail of accused Bharat Barman on the ground stated therein.

Heard both sides.

From the statement of the victim recorded u/s 183 of BNSS it appears that she has not said anything specific against accused Bharat Barman. Considering the same, prayer for bail is hereby allowed.

Accordingly, accused **Bharat Barman** may find bail of ₹.6,000/- with two sureties each of ₹.3,000/- of like amount subject to the satisfaction of this court, in default to J/C.

If on bail to **18-09-2025** for appearance and framing of charge.

Dictated & corrected by me,
Sd/-

Judge,
Spl. Court (POCSO)-cum-
Additional Dist. & Sess. Judge,
Dinhata.

Sd/-

Judge,
Spl. Court (POCSO)-cum-
Additional Dist. & Sess. Judge,
Dinhata.

Later :-

Accused Dhano @ Dhaneswari Barman voluntarily surrenders before the court by filing the petition along with Vokatnama and prays for regular bail.

She is taken into custody.

Heard both sides.

Gone through the record and it appears that the accused is granted anticipatory bail in Bail Application No. 225 of 2025 vide order dated 22-07-2025.

Accordingly, accused **Dhano @ Dhaneswari Barman** may find bail of ₹.1,000/- with one surety of like amount subject to the satisfaction of this court, in default to J/C.

Copy is found ready with the record and supplied it to the accused at once.

To date.

Dictated & corrected by me,
Sd/-

Judge,
Spl. Court (POCSO)-cum-
Additional Dist. & Sess. Judge,
Dinhata.

Sd/-

Judge,
Spl. Court (POCSO)-cum-
Additional Dist. & Sess. Judge,
Dinhata.